SCERS Board of Retirement Regular Meeting

Sacramento County Employees’ Retirement System

%@f

Agenda Item 4
MEETING DATE: March 16, 2022

SUBJECT: Ratification of Service Retirement Applications —
February 2022
Deliberation Receive
SUBMITTED FOR: _X__Consent ____and Action ____and File
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Board ratify service retirement applications that were finalized in February
2022.

PURPOSE

This contributes to the Board’s effective oversight of the retirement system and ensures
consistent application of retirement law.

ATTACHMENT

e Board Order
e Finalized Retirement Applications for February 2022

Prepared by:

IS/

Mario Sierras
Chief Benefits Officer

Reviewed by:

IS/

Eric Stern
Chief Executive Officer



SCERS Retirement Board Order
Sacramento County Employees’ Retirement System

Before the Board of Retirement
March 16, 2022

AGENDA ITEM:

Ratification of Service Retirement Application Approvals—
February 2022

THE BOARD OF RETIREMENT hereby accepts the recommendation of staff
to ratify the Service Retirement Applications that were finalized in February
2022.

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the above order was passed and adopted on
March 16, 2022 by the following vote of the Board of Retirement, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ALTERNATES (Present but not voting):

Richard B. Fowler Il Eric Stern
Board President Chief Executive Officer and
Board Secretary
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Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System
Finalized Retirement Applications - February 2022

Last Name First Name Retirement Date Payment Date Department Current Plan Service Credit (Yrs)
Allgor Rosalie 1/1/2022 2/1/2022 Personnel Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 25.0
Anderson Rose 12/18/2021 2/9/2022 Finance Miscellaneous Tier 3 25.8
Barringer Sandra 1/29/2022 2/28/2022  Health Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 21.2
Bartolomei Paul 12/25/2021 2/28/2022  Technology Miscellaneous Tier 3 19.7
Bess Leslie 11/8/2021 2/10/2022 N/A Miscellaneous Tier 3 12.3
Book Robert 12/20/2021 2/28/2022  Sheriff Safety Tier 2 24.3
Bradley Robert 1/1/2022 2/10/2022 Internal Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 13.3
Calachan Rustum 12/31/2021 2/28/2022 Public Works Miscellaneous Tier 3 9.3
Cardenas Diana 12/9/2021 2/28/2022 N/A Miscellaneous Tier 4 4.3
Cochrane Nancy 12/25/2021 2/7/2022 District Attorney Miscellaneous Tier 3 26.4
Curso Toni 1/1/2022 2/28/2022  SETA Miscellaneous Tier 3 24.4
Davis Gary 12/15/2021 2/28/2022  Sheriff Safety Tier 2 26.9
Derrico Alicia 11/6/2021 2/9/2022 Superior Courts Miscellaneous Tier 3 21.5
Douglas Diana 12/31/2021 2/7/2022 SETA Miscellaneous Tier 3 27.4
Drageset Scott 1/11/2022 2/28/2022  Public Defender Safety Tier 2 13.7
Dutra Stephen 12/4/2021 2/4/2022 Sheriff Safety Tier 1 28.2
Elder Tony 1/8/2022 2/28/2022  Superior Courts Miscellaneous Tier 3 31.5
Emelio Merril 12/18/2021 2/7/2022 Probation Safety Tier 2 26.9
Engelsgaard Roger 1/5/2022 2/7/2022 Sheriff Safety Tier 2 27.4
Espinosa Luis 12/31/2021 2/28/2022  Airports Miscellaneous Tier 3 31.2
Gailey Charles 1/7/2022 2/28/2022  Sheriff Safety Tier 2 20.5
Halgat Timothy 1/5/2022 2/28/2022  Sheriff Safety Tier 1 29.0
Harlan Kenneth 12/24/2021 2/28/2022  Sheriff Safety Tier 2 27.2
Harris Betty 12/29/2021 2/28/2022  Superior Courts Miscellaneous Tier 3 0.9
Harry Sheila 12/18/2021 2/14/2022  Probation Miscellaneous Tier 3 22.5
Haughton-Blagrove  Colleen 1/10/2022 2/28/2022 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 11.9
Kallman Elizabeth 11/1/2021 2/1/2022 SETA Miscellaneous Tier 3 17.8
Kauffroath Doug 12/31/2021 2/7/2022 Superior Courts Miscellaneous Tier 3 21.8
Kehlet Gayle 12/4/2021 2/9/2022 Child Support Services Miscellaneous Tier 3 21.6
Kenning Stephen 12/3/2021 2/28/2022  Water Resources Miscellaneous Tier 3 25.9
Kossick Kathy 12/11/2021 2/7/2022 SETA Miscellaneous Tier 3 38.6
Lerma Jose 12/31/2021 2/9/2022 Air Quality Management District Miscellaneous Tier 3 8.8
Maytorena Priscilla 12/17/2021 2/7/2022 Human Assistance Miscellaneous Tier 3 19.3
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Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System
Finalized Retirement Applications - February 2022

Mckersie
Mickelson
Monterosso
Montinola
Morrissey
Neverve
Pedretti
Pollock
Rondinella
Salvador
Saunders
Smith
Smith
Smith
Starr-Jerrell
Thomson
Thorn
Tran
Trezvant
Williams
Xiong

Starr
Kevin
Matthew
Micaela
Daniel
Michael
Steven
Edward
Barry
Ruben
Gregory
Sean
Tolliferro
Michelle
Lenora
Debra
Paul
Hiep
Marquita
Kevin
Keith

1/7/2022
12/15/2021
12/20/2021
12/18/2021
12/4/2021
12/17/2021
12/4/2021
12/25/2021
11/19/2021
12/28/2021
12/18/2021
12/8/2021
1/14/2022
1/7/2022
12/4/2021
12/31/2021
1/25/2022
1/2/2022
1/6/2022
1/1/2022
12/19/2021

2/9/2022
2/4/2022
2/14/2022
2/28/2022
2/1/2022
2/10/2022
2/1/2022
2/28/2022
2/10/2022
2/28/2022
2/4/2022
2/28/2022
2/28/2022
2/28/2022
2/28/2022
2/28/2022
2/28/2022
2/28/2022
2/28/2022
2/28/2022
2/14/2022

Sheriff

Sheriff

Human Assistance
Child Family & Adult Services
Sheriff

Sheriff

Water Resources
District Attorney
Airports

Municipal Services
Sheriff

Sheriff

Watste Management & Recycle
Probation

Child Support Services
N/A

Superior Courts

SETA

Sheriff

Human Assistance
Probation

Safety Tier 2
Safety Tier 1
Safety Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2
Safety Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2
Safety Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2
Safety Tier 1
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 4
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Miscellaneous Tier 3
Safety Tier 2

24.1
21.8
7.0
26.9
25.9
21.7
26.6
21.2
3.2
11.4
21.0
28.5
37.1
24.1
19.0
4.4
14.5
17.3
22.3
36.1
23.9

Note: May include applications from prior months due to report timing issues.

Summary Data for Period:

Total Retirements:

Average Age at Retirement:

Average Service:
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