

Eric Stern

Chief Executive Officer

Board of Retirement Regular Meeting

Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System

MEETING DATE:	March 16, 2022		Agenda Item 4			
SUBJECT:	JBJECT: Ratification of Service Retirement Applications – February 2022					
SUBMITTED FOR:	X Consent	Deliberation and Action	Receive and File			
RECOMMENDATION						
Staff recommends the E 2022.	Зоard ratify service re	tirement applications that we	ere finalized in February			
<u>PURPOSE</u>						
This contributes to the consistent application of		oversight of the retirement	t system and ensures			
<u>ATTACHMENT</u>						
Board OrderFinalized Retirer	ment Applications for	February 2022				
Prepared by:						
/S/						
Mario Sierras Chief Benefits Officer						
Reviewed by:						
/S/						



Retirement Board Order Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System

Before the Board of Retirement March 16, 2022

Α	G	FI	N	\Box	Α	П	ΓF	Λ	1	•
$\boldsymbol{\Gamma}$	v	_	v	∟.	$\boldsymbol{-}$		_	. I V	/ 1	

Ratification of Service Retirement Application Approvals— February 2022

THE BOARD OF RETIREMENT hereby accepts the recommendation of staff to ratify the Service Retirement Applications that were finalized in February 2022.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above order was passed and adopted on March 16, 2022 by the following vote of the Board of Retirement, to wit:

Richard B. Fowler II Board President	Eric Stern Chief Executive Officer and Board Secretary
ALTERNATES (Present but not voting):	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
NOES:	
AYES:	

Last Name	First Name	Retirement Date	Payment Date	Department	Current Plan	Service Credit (Yrs)
Allgor	Rosalie	1/1/2022	2/1/2022	Personnel Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.0
Anderson	Rose	12/18/2021	2/9/2022	Finance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.8
Barringer	Sandra	1/29/2022	2/28/2022	Health Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.2
Bartolomei	Paul	12/25/2021	2/28/2022	Technology	Miscellaneous Tier 3	19.7
Bess	Leslie	11/8/2021	2/10/2022	N/A	Miscellaneous Tier 3	12.3
Book	Robert	12/20/2021	2/28/2022	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	24.3
Bradley	Robert	1/1/2022	2/10/2022	Internal Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	13.3
Calachan	Rustum	12/31/2021	2/28/2022	Public Works	Miscellaneous Tier 3	9.3
Cardenas	Diana	12/9/2021	2/28/2022	N/A	Miscellaneous Tier 4	4.3
Cochrane	Nancy	12/25/2021	2/7/2022	District Attorney	Miscellaneous Tier 3	26.4
Curso	Toni	1/1/2022	2/28/2022	SETA	Miscellaneous Tier 3	24.4
Davis	Gary	12/15/2021	2/28/2022	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	26.9
Derrico	Alicia	11/6/2021	2/9/2022	Superior Courts	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.5
Douglas	Diana	12/31/2021	2/7/2022	SETA	Miscellaneous Tier 3	27.4
Drageset	Scott	1/11/2022	2/28/2022	Public Defender	Safety Tier 2	13.7
Dutra	Stephen	12/4/2021	2/4/2022	Sheriff	Safety Tier 1	28.2
Elder	Tony	1/8/2022	2/28/2022	Superior Courts	Miscellaneous Tier 3	31.5
Emelio	Merril	12/18/2021	2/7/2022	Probation	Safety Tier 2	26.9
Engelsgaard	Roger	1/5/2022	2/7/2022	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	27.4
Espinosa	Luis	12/31/2021	2/28/2022	Airports	Miscellaneous Tier 3	31.2
Gailey	Charles	1/7/2022	2/28/2022	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	20.5
Halgat	Timothy	1/5/2022	2/28/2022	Sheriff	Safety Tier 1	29.0
Harlan	Kenneth	12/24/2021	2/28/2022	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	27.2
Harris	Betty	12/29/2021	2/28/2022	Superior Courts	Miscellaneous Tier 3	0.9
Harry	Sheila	12/18/2021	2/14/2022	Probation	Miscellaneous Tier 3	22.5
Haughton-Blagrove	Colleen	1/10/2022	2/28/2022	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	11.9
Kallman	Elizabeth	11/1/2021	2/1/2022	SETA	Miscellaneous Tier 3	17.8
Kauffroath	Doug	12/31/2021	2/7/2022	Superior Courts	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.8
Kehlet	Gayle	12/4/2021	2/9/2022	Child Support Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	21.6
Kenning	Stephen	12/3/2021	2/28/2022	Water Resources	Miscellaneous Tier 3	25.9
Kossick	Kathy	12/11/2021	2/7/2022	SETA	Miscellaneous Tier 3	38.6
Lerma	Jose	12/31/2021	2/9/2022	Air Quality Management District	Miscellaneous Tier 3	8.8
Maytorena	Priscilla	12/17/2021	2/7/2022	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	19.3

Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System Finalized Retirement Applications - February 2022

Mckersie	Starr	1/7/2022	2/9/2022	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	24.1
Mickelson	Kevin	12/15/2021	2/4/2022	Sheriff	Safety Tier 1	21.8
Monterosso	Matthew	12/20/2021	2/14/2022	Human Assistance	Safety Tier 3	7.0
Montinola	Micaela	12/18/2021	2/28/2022	Child Family & Adult Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	26.9
Morrissey	Daniel	12/4/2021	2/1/2022	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	25.9
Neverve	Michael	12/17/2021	2/10/2022	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	21.7
Pedretti	Steven	12/4/2021	2/1/2022	Water Resources	Miscellaneous Tier 3	26.6
Pollock	Edward	12/25/2021	2/28/2022	District Attorney	Safety Tier 2	21.2
Rondinella	Barry	11/19/2021	2/10/2022	Airports	Safety Tier 2	3.2
Salvador	Ruben	12/28/2021	2/28/2022	Municipal Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	11.4
Saunders	Gregory	12/18/2021	2/4/2022	Sheriff	Safety Tier 2	21.0
Smith	Sean	12/8/2021	2/28/2022	Sheriff	Safety Tier 1	28.5
Smith	Tolliferro	1/14/2022	2/28/2022	Watste Management & Recycle	Miscellaneous Tier 3	37.1
Smith	Michelle	1/7/2022	2/28/2022	Probation	Safety Tier 2	24.1
Starr-Jerrell	Lenora	12/4/2021	2/28/2022	Child Support Services	Miscellaneous Tier 3	19.0
Thomson	Debra	12/31/2021	2/28/2022	N/A	Miscellaneous Tier 4	4.4
Thorn	Paul	1/25/2022	2/28/2022	Superior Courts	Miscellaneous Tier 3	14.5
Tran	Hiep	1/2/2022	2/28/2022	SETA	Miscellaneous Tier 3	17.3
Trezvant	Marquita	1/6/2022	2/28/2022	Sheriff	Miscellaneous Tier 3	22.3
Williams	Kevin	1/1/2022	2/28/2022	Human Assistance	Miscellaneous Tier 3	36.1
Xiong	Keith	12/19/2021	2/14/2022	Probation	Safety Tier 2	23.9

Note: May include applications from prior months due to report timing issues.

Summary Data for Period:

Total Retirements: 54
Average Age at Retirement: 58
Average Service: 21